DIAGNOSTICS - AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM

05-829

05142-01

DTC B1422

COMPRESSOR LOCK SENSOR CIRCUIT

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

This sensor sends 1 pulse per engine revolution to the ECM.
If the ratio between engine and compressor speed deviates 20 % or more in compression to normal opera-
tion, the ECM turns the cooler compressor off and the indicator blinks at approximately 1 second intervals.
The ECM informs the A/C amplifier of the operation condition of the cooler compressor through the multiplex

communication (CAN and BEAN).

HINT:
This DTC is output only for G.C.C country models.
DTC No. Detection Item Trouble Area
» Cooler compressor assy
» Cooler compressor assy drive belt
« Cooler compressor assy and magnetic clutch lock sensor
B1422 Compressor lock sensor circuit (Open or short) *Harness and connector between ECM and cooler compres-
sor assy
«ECM
* A/C amplifier
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DIAGNOSTICS[] — AIR[CONDITIONING[SYSTEM

INSPECTION[PROCEDURE

1[0 | CHECK[COOLER[COMPRESSOR[ASSY

(@0 Check[@nd[adjust[¢ompressor[drive[beltliension{see[page[]4-6)[]

(b)d Check[iffthe[¢ooler[¢ompressor[does[hotlockWhen[$tarting[he[éngine[@and[furningihe[A/C[$witch[dn.
OK:[Cooler[¢ompressor[assy[floes[hot[lock[¢during[dperation

Ifihe[¢ompressor[drive[belt[$lipsfiwhen[A/C$witch[is{urned[on,ihe[magnet[¢lutch[$eems[io[be[locked.

Ifthe[@ondition[¢ontinues[for{inore[thanB[$econds,the[A/Camplifierfurnsdffithe[magnet(¢lutchfior[dompres-

sor[drive[belt[protection.

NGl} REPLACE[COOLER[COMPRESSOR[ASSY

2[] | INSPECT[ECM(LCKI -[BODY[GROUND)

EMC[Connector
Wire[Harness[View:

(@ Remove[ihe[ECM[With[¢onnectors[stilll¢onnected.
(b)O Start[ihe[éngine[@nd[pushihe[AUTO[$witch.
() Measure[ihe[waveform[according[io[the[¢tondition[in[ihe

= — — table[below.
R T T st e Standard:
(iSgiieiis: aimeimised disiiads) WA icoificicas) dEMinaiss)
\\“( \W( Tester[¢onnection Condition Specified[¢ondition
Ignition[$witch[DN
LCKI E6-10[JLCKI) - AUTOBwitch[DN _
Body[ground A/C[$witch[DN Pulse[generation
P D25492 Magnet[¢lutch[DN
Result:
Waveform NG A
200[mV OK
/[Division . B
(Checking[from[ihe[PROBLEM[EYMPTOMS[TABLE)
OK[{Checking[irom[the[PTC) C
- GND
B[\ | PROCEED[]TO[] NEXT[] CIRCUIT[]INSPECTION
SHOWN[IN[PROBLEM[SYMPTOMS[TABLE
(SEE[PAGE[D5-778)
p 10[Mnsec./[Division 1450

C[] > | REPLACE[ECM[{SEE[PAGE 10-21)
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3[] [INSPECT[COOLER[COMPRESSOR[ASSY(A/C[ILOCK[SENSOR)

Cogler[CompFessoffAEsy(BICLEEk (@ Disconnect[ihe[¢ooler[¢ompressor[assy[¢onnector.
Sensor)[Connector (b)O Measure[ihe[tesistance[according[iothe[Value(s)[inihe
Front[View: lﬁl table[below.
Standard:
’ Tester[¢onnection Condition Specified[¢ondition
,,/ 1-2 at[R0°C[i68°F) 160[1o[B20[R2
&,
le-3-2 E05280 NG REPLACE[COOLER[COMPRESSOR[ASSY(A/C
LOCK[SENSOR)

4[] | CHECK[HARNESS[AND[CONNECTOR(ECM -[COOLER[COMPRESSOR[ASSY)
(SEE[PAGE[D1-@4)
Cooler[CompressorAssy[Connector (@00 Measure[the[tesistance[according[lo[the[Value(s)[in[the
Front[View: table[below.
Standard:
Tester[lerminals Condition Specified[¢ondition
E6-1 2%':?(') N Always Below[][§2
A2-2 -[Body[ground Always Below[J[{2
Eg;j?/%;‘gﬁ']) d_ Always 10K ®rhigher
P E51630
ECM[Connector[Wire[Harness[View:
=K
1—h
\W LCKI
P 136399
NG REPAIR[] OR[] REPLACE[]] HARNESS[] OR
CONNECTOR

REPLACE[ECM[({SEE[PAGE 10-21)




